# Staff Report

Subject:Historic Effingham Society Location AgreementAuthor:Stephanie Johnson, County ClerkDepartment:AdministrationMeeting Date:03/19/2024Item Description:Consideration to approve a Location Agreement with the HistoricEffingham Society for the use of the Early Street House for the "Old Days in Effingham"annual event.

#### Summary Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the request.

## **Executive Summary:**

A request was received from Ms. Beverly Poole with the Historic Society of Effingham for the use of the Early Street House. The date of the event is Saturday, April 20, 2024. This location agreement was previously prepared by the County Attorney.

### Background:

This is an annual festival orchestrated by the Historic Effingham Society. This function is an all-day event consisting of a flower and art show, food and craft vendors, games and music.

## Alternatives for Commission to Consider:

- 1. Approve the Location Agreement and allow the Historic Effingham Society the use of the Early Street House.
- 2. Do not approve the Location Agreement or allow the Historic Effingham Society the use of the Early Street House

Recommended Alternative: Staff recommends Alternative 1

Other Alternatives: N/A Department Review: Administration

Funding Source: No funding is required related to this request.

## Attachments:

1. Location Agreement